

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

COUNCIL FOR RESPONSIBLE NUTRITION

Plaintiff,

v.

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as New
York Attorney General,

Defendant.

Case No. : 1:24-cv-01881

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. CRN HAS A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	10
A. The Act is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	10
B. The Act Violates the First Amendment Because it Infringes Upon Protected Commercial Speech	17
1. The State Does Not Have Any Interest in Depriving Citizens of Truthful Information Relevant to Their Health	19
2. The Act Does Not Directly Advance Any Substantial Government Interest.....	20
3. The State Did Not Appreciate the Extent to Which the Act Burdened Significant Interests in Speech, the Dissemination of Information, and the Public Wellbeing Before Passing the Act.....	24
C. The Act is an Excessive Imposition of the State’s Police Powers	26
D. The Act is Preempted by Federal Law and the Comprehensive Federal Policy Governing Dietary Supplements and their Labeling	27
II. CRN WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	31
III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND BALANCING OF THE EQUITIES SUPPORT AN INJUNCTION	34
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT REQUIRE CRN TO POST BOND	35
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	17, 19, 22, 23
<i>725 Eatery Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	34, 35
<i>Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , No. CV-09-0395 (JG), 2010 WL 2925955 (E.D.N.Y. July 21, 2010).....	29, 30
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Amidon v. Student Ass'n of State Univ. of New York at Albany</i> , 508 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , 635 F. Supp. 3d 111 (N.D.N.Y. 2022).....	10
<i>Arriaga v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Ass'n of Nat. Advertisers, Inc. v. Lungren</i> , 809 F. Supp. 747 (N.D. Cal. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 44 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Cooper</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 805 (M.D. Tenn. 2013).....	11, 14
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	20
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024)	32
<i>Brache v. Westchester Cnty.</i> , 658 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>

Chamber of Com. of the U.S. v. Edmondson,
594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)32

Commonwealth v. Biden,
57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023)32

Conant v. Walters,
309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)11, 14

Cunney v. Bd. of Trustees of Vill. of Grand View, N.Y.,
660 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2011).....11, 17

Deide v. Day,
No. 23-CV-3954 (NSR), 2023 WL 3842694 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2023).....32

DoorDash, Inc. v. City of New York,
No. 1:21-CV-7564-GHW, 2023 WL 6118229 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2023).....26, 27

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....32

English v. General Elec. Co.,
496 U.S. 72 (1990).....29

Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin,
733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013).....32

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012).....13

Ferrari v. Vitamin Shoppe Indus. LLC,
70 F.4th 64 (1st Cir. 2023).....28, 29, 30, 31

Gay Men's Health Crisis v. Sullivan,
792 F. Supp. 278 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)12

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....14

Grocery Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell,
102 F. Supp. 3d 583 (D. Vt. 2015).....11, 21

Hayes v. New York Att'y Grievance Comm. of the Eight Jud. Dist.,
672 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012).....13

Jovel v. i-Health, Inc.,
No. 12-CV-5614 JG, 2013 WL 5437065 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2013).....29

Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Willingboro,
431 U.S. 85 (1977).....26

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001).....24, 25

Louhal Properties, Inc. v. Strada,
743 N.Y.S.2d 810 (Sup. Ct. 2002), *aff'd and remanded*, 307 A.D.2d 1029
(2003).....26, 27

Mullins v. City of New York,
626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010).....31

Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
584 U.S. 453 (2018).....29

Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep't of Lab., Occupational Safety & Health Admin.,
595 U.S. 109 (2022).....32

Nat'l Soc. of Prof'l Engineers v. U.S.,
435 U.S. 679 (1978).....34

New York v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,
969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020).....32

Nichols v. Vill. Of Pelham Manor,
974 F. Supp. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)11, 12, 14

Nutritional Health All. v. Shalala,
144 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 1998).....16, 23, 28, 34

People v. New York Trap Rock Corp.,
442 N.E.2d 1222 (N.Y. 1982).....11, 16

Police Benevolent Ass'n of City of New York, Inc. v. City of New York,
224 N.E.3d 522 (N.Y. 2023).....17

Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Tr.,
579 U.S. 115 (2016).....29

Regeneron Pharms., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.,
510 F. Supp. 3d 29 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....33

Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.,
356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004).....33

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.,
514 U.S. 476 (1995)..... *passim*

Sessions v. Dimaya,
584 U.S. 148 (2018)17

Shapiro v. Cadman Towers, Inc.,
51 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 1995).....31

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....20, 21

Stahl v. City of St. Louis, Mo.,
687 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2012)12

Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.,
535 U.S. 357 (2002).....18, 19, 25

U.S. v. Caronia,
703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....25, 34

U.S. v. Davis,
139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....11

U.S. v. State of N.Y.,
708 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1983).....32

Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....18, 26

Vermont Ry., Inc. v. Town of Shelburne,
918 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2019).....27

Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....12

Westbrook v. Teton Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 1,
918 F. Supp. 1475 (D. Wyo. 1996).....12

Women's Med. Ctr. of Nw. Houston v. Bell,
248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001)12

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....30

Yang v. Kosinski,
960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020).....35

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a).....29

21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)28, 29
Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act of 1994.....27, 28, 30, 31
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act27, 28, 29, 30
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 391-oo1, 6

Other Authorities

First Amendment of the United States Constitution *passim*
Eleventh Amendment of the United States Constitution32
The New York Constitution26
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(c)35
